



National Aeronautics and
Space Administration
Washington, DC 20546

Grant Information Circular

GIC 23-03

January 9, 2023

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Grant Information Circular (GIC) is to inform Grant Officers, Technical Officers, Program Managers, and award recipients of a change that supersedes language in the NASA *Grant and Cooperative Agreement Manual* (GCAM) resulting from the integration of the Federal Awardee Performance and Integrity Information System (FAPIIS) into SAM.gov.

BACKGROUND: On December 12, 2022, FAPIIS was integrated into SAM.gov, and data formerly in FAPIIS is now in SAM.gov. This transition created a single access point for information about entity management, exclusions, and responsibility and qualification information.

As described below, current references in the NASA GCAM have been superseded to ensure that the proper information technology (IT) system (i.e., SAM.gov) is identified.

GUIDANCE: The following language in the GCAM is superseded through this GIC:

Section	Current Language	Action/New Language
Section 1.0 Acronyms	FAPIIS - Federal Awardee Performance and Integrity Information System	Reference Removed
Section 5.13.1 - Overview	Second paragraph currently reads: NASA requires that risk assessments utilize data from multiple government-wide repositories such as the System for Award Management (SAM.gov), the Federal Awardee Performance and Integrity Information System (FAPIIS), the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC), USAspending.gov, and GrantSolutions Recipient Data Insights. Additional internal data collection systems, such as the NASA Enhanced Procurement Data Warehouse, must also be used to access information required to complete the risk assessments.	Second paragraph is corrected to read: NASA requires that risk assessments utilize data from multiple government-wide repositories such as the System for Award Management (SAM.gov), the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC), USAspending.gov, and GrantSolutions Recipient Data Insights. Additional internal data collection systems, such as the NASA Enhanced Procurement Data Warehouse, must also be used to access information required to complete the risk assessments.
Section 7.12 - Award Termination	Third paragraph currently reads: If an award is terminated, the Grant Officer terminating the award must follow the notification of termination requirements established in 2 CFR § 200.341, Notification	Third paragraph is corrected to read: If an award is terminated, the Grant Officer terminating the award must follow the notification of termination requirements established in 2 CFR § 200.341, Notification

	of termination requirement. When NASA terminates an award prior to the end of the period of performance due to the recipient's material failure to comply with the award's terms and conditions, the cognizant NASA Grant Officer must report the termination in FAPIIS, in accordance with requirements at 2 CFR §§ 200.340(c)(1)-(c)(3).	of termination requirement. When NASA terminates an award prior to the end of the period of performance due to the recipient's material failure to comply with the award's terms and conditions, the cognizant NASA Grant Officer must report the termination in SAM.gov, in accordance with requirements at 2 CFR § 200.340, Termination.
Section 9.0(2)(d) – Closeout	Section currently reads: If an award recipient does not comply with closeout requirements in their terms and conditions, NASA will proceed to close out the award with the information available. Moreover, if the recipient does not submit all required reports within one year of the period of performance end date, NASA will report the recipient's failure to comply in FAPIIS.	Section is corrected to read: If an award recipient does not comply with closeout requirements in their terms and conditions, NASA will proceed to close out the award with the information available. Moreover, if the recipient does not submit all required reports within one year of the period of performance end date, NASA will report the recipient's failure to comply in SAM.gov.
Section 9.1(4)(b) – Closeout Process and Requirements	Section currently reads: If an award recipient does not submit all reports required for award closeout within one year of the period of performance end date, the award's cognizant Grant Officer must report in FAPIIS the recipient's material failure to comply with the award terms and conditions	Section is corrected to read: If an award recipient does not submit all reports required for award closeout within one year of the period of performance end date, the award's cognizant Grant Officer must report in SAM.gov the recipient's material failure to comply with the award terms and conditions.
Appendix G3.3.1 – Unilateral Closeout	Section currently reads: If an award recipient does not submit all reports required for award closeout within one year of the period of performance end date, the award's cognizant GO must report in FAPIIS the recipient's material failure to comply with the award terms and conditions in accordance with Section 9.0 – Closeout Procedures, set forth in the NASA GCAM.	Section is corrected to read: If an award recipient does not submit all reports required for award closeout within one year of the period of performance end date, the award's cognizant GO must report in SAM.gov the recipient's material failure to comply with the award terms and conditions in accordance with Section 9.0 – Closeout Overview, set forth in the NASA GCAM

EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon issuance.

REGULATION OR TERM AND CONDITION CHANGES: No.

HEADQUARTERS CONTACTS: Corey A. Walz, Office of Procurement, Procurement Policy and Management Division, Grants Policy & Compliance, 202.940-6581, e-mail: corey.a.walz@nasa.gov.